PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gregoire Alexandre Pave	06/09/2010
James Donald Firth	06/09/2010
Lorna Stewart	06/14/2010
Laurent Jean Martin Rigoreau	06/18/2010
Emma Louise Wynne	06/09/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cancer Research Technology Limited
Street Address:	Sardinia House, Sardinia Street
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	WC2A 3NL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13869374

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

3032680065 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3032680066

Email: tcrispino@sbiplaw.com Correspondent Name: Swanson & Bratschun, L.L.C. Address Line 1: 8210 SOUTHPARK TERRACE Address Line 4: LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

Signature:	/Tracy Crispino/	DATENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracy Crispino	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0206.141	

REEL: 030278 FRAME: 0126 502322768

Date:	04/24/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030278 FRAME: 0127

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Parties:

1 'The Assignors'

GRÉGOIRE ALEXANDRE PAVÉ

of: Cancer Research Technology Limited, Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom

JAMES DONALD FIRTH

of: Cancer Research Technology Limited, Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom

LORNA STEWART

of: Cancer Research Technology Limited, Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom

LAURENT JEAN MARTIN RIGOREAU

of: Cancer Research Technology Limited, Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom

EMMA LOUISE WYNNE

of: Cancer Research Technology Limited, Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom

2 'The Assignee'

CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

of: Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom

Recitals:

- (A) Assignors PAVÉ, FIRTH, STEWART, and RIGOREAU are the joint inventors of the invention or inventions entitled *Therapeutic Triazolo Compounds and Their Use* (hereinafter referred to as "the Priority Invention") for which US Provisional Application No. 60/978,792 and United Kingdom Patent Application No 0719803.9 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Priority Applications"), the particulars of which applications are set forth in the Schedule hereto, have been filed.
- (B) Assignors PAVÉ, FIRTH, STEWART, RIGOREAU, and WYNNE are the joint inventors of the invention or inventions entitled [1,2,4]Triazolo[1,5-A]Pyridine and [1,2,4]Triazolo[1,5-C]Pyrimidine Compounds and Their Use (hereinafter referred to as "the PCT Invention") for which International Patent Application No PCT/GB2008/003428 claiming priority benefit of the Priority Applications (hereinafter referred to as "the PCT Application"), the particulars of which application are set forth in the Schedule hereto, has been filed.
- (C) The Assignors were at all relevant times employees of the Assignee and by the terms of their employment and the operation of the UK Patents Act 1977 all rights which they would otherwise own in the Priority Invention and the PCT Invention belong to the Assignee.

(D) For the avoidance of doubt and to facilitate the prosecution of patent applications for the Priority Invention and the PCT Invention the Assignors have agreed to execute this assignment of all their respective rights title and interest in to and under the Priority Invention, the PCT Invention, the Priority Applications and the PCT Application to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned

Operative provisions:

In consideration for the payment of £1.00 and other valuable consideration by the Assignee to the Assignors the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Assignors:

- The Assignors and each of them hereby sell and assign to the Assignee, which accepts, absolutely and free from incumbrances, and with effect from before the filing of the PCT Application:
- 1.1 all their rights title and interest in all countries of the world in to and under the Priority Invention, the PCT Invention, the Priority Applications and the PCT Application and all national and regional phases thereof and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the aforesaid applications and any and all patents that may be granted pursuant thereto for the full period thereof including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates and including all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any such rights before on or after the date hereof and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action:
- 1.2 all such rights as they may have to apply for prosecute and obtain patents and other intellectual property protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Priority Invention and the PCT Invention to the intent that the grant of any patents or other intellectual property protection for the Priority Invention and the PCT Invention shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee or its successors or assigns;
- all such rights as they may have to claim priority from the Priority Applications in any and all applications for patent protection for the Priority Invention, such right to be enjoyed by the Assignee as from the date of filing of the Priority Applications;

to the intent that the Assignee shall have and hold the rights title and interest hereby assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this assignment not been made.

The Assignors hereby GRANT the firm of Mewburn Ellis LLP the power to insert in the Schedule to this Assignment any further identification of any future patent applications any countries or regions of the world which shall fall within the scope of clause 1 above, as may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any Patent Office for recordation of this document. It is understood and agreed that the Assignee's attorneys Mewburn Ellis LLP have represented only the Assignee and will continue to represent only the Assignee with respect to the Priority Invention and the PCT Invention.

- The Assignors hereby UNDERTAKE that at the request and cost of the Assignee or its successors or assigns they will at all times hereafter promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including but not limited to documents required to be signed by or on behalf of inventors in the course of any and all patent applications which relate to the Invention and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such applications) as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee or its successors or assigns of all rights title and interest assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to confirm the title of the Assignee or its successors or assigns to all such rights title and interest and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Priority Invention or the PCT Invention, or any application for patent or other intellectual property protection for the Priority Invention or the PCT Invention or any intellectual property protection granted pursuant to any such application.
- 4 The Assignors hereby request the relevant authorities in all countries of the world to issue any patents granted for the Priority Invention and the PCT Invention in the name of the Assignee or its successors or assigns in accordance with this assignment.
- 5 This assignment and undertaking shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignors and shall enure to the benefit of any heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.
- This agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England, and the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes which may arise in connection with this agreement.

AS WITNESS the signatures of (or of duly authorised officers of) the parties hereto

SCHEDULE

Mewburn Ellis Ref.	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
WJW/LP6501126	GB	0719803.9	10 October 2007
WJW/LP6488472	US	60/978,792	10 October 2007
WJW/LP6577431	WO	PCT/GB2008/003428	10 October 2008

WJW/FP6577431 - Page 3 of 5 - *PCT/GB2008/003428*

PATENT REEL: 030278 FRAME: 0130

SIGNED by)
GRÉGOIRE ALEXANDRE PAVÉ	
on (date): 09.106.12010) Signature:
at (city, country): LevAen, U.S)
in the presence of: (Witness)	
Signature: Gallu	
Name: Gurwinder Sichhu	
Address: CPT, WIBR, Gower	Street,
London, WCIE 6BT	

SIGNED by)
JAMES DONALD FIRTH)
on (date): 09 / 06 / 2010) Signature:
at (city, country): COVOON OK)
in the presence of: (Witness)	
Signature: 6 Calle	
Name: Gurwinder Sidha	
Address: CRT, will, Gower S	tveet,
London, WELE, EBT	
L	

SIGNED by)
LORNA STEWART	
on (date): .\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\) Signature: Novna M.O. Hwait
at (city, country): LONDON, U.K.) /
in the presence of: (Witness)	
Signature: J. W.L.	
Name: G WATSON	
Address: GRT WISH, Jowe St.	
WOIE GAT	

WJW/FP6577431

- Page 4 of 5 -

PCT/GB2008/003428

OLONIED IV.	`
SIGNED by)
on (date):\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\) Signature C.J.
at (city, country):C.A.H.B.A.B.B.E.E.,U.K) Signature.
in the presence of: (Witness)	V K
Signature:	
Name: JANES M. SMITH	
Address: CANCER RESEARCH	TECHNOLOGY LTD.
12 ROSEMARY LANE, CAU	IBRIDGE, CBI 3LQ

0,1		
Signature: Myrne		
U		
Address: CANCEL RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LOOLFSON INSTITUTE OF BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH THE CRUCKFORM BUILDING, GOLDER STREET LENDON, WE'LE GBT.		

CICNIED for and on habelf of	· Oli H ACL
SIGNED for and on behalf of) [4/ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY) Signature:
LIMITED) Name:
on (date): June 29, 2010) Position:
at (city, country): LONDON, UK)
in the presence of: (Witness)	
Signature: Valuation 1	
Name: U DOUHUST	
Address: CANCER RESCHECH TECHNOLOGY LTD	
SARDINIA HOUSE; SARDINIA STREET,	
LONDON WILL SAL	

WJW/FP6577431

- Page 5 of 5 -

PCT/GB2008/003428

PATENT REEL: 030278 FRAME: 0132